
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 11 November 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Michaela Martin 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 14 November 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   MINUTES   
  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee held on 20 September 2022 and published on the Council’s 
website.   
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday 15 November 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public 

in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 15 
November 2022. 
. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 15 
November 2022. 
 

6   SAFER WAVERLEY PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 7 - 28) 



 

 

  
 The report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work of the 

Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP) and provides the committee with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the partnership and its new three year 
rolling partnership plan 2022-2025. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee provide any 
comments on the Safer Waverley Partnership Plan 2022-2025 to be 
considered by the SWP Executive. 
 

7   LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  (Pages 29 - 30) 
  
 The current Leisure Management Contract, for our leisure centres, expires on 

30 June 2023 and the Council needs a new contractual arrangement to be in 
place for the 1 July 2023. 
 
To receive an update on the progress with the Leisure Management contract. 
 

8   LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTION PLAN  (Pages 31 - 62) 
  
 The updated Local Planning Enforcement Plan, set out at Annexe 1, sets out 

how the Council intends to respond to individual complaints about breaches of 
planning control. 
 

9   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2022-23  (Pages 63 - 122) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the second quarter of 2022-23. The report, set out at Annexe 
1,is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
 
The covering reports sets out proposals for amendments to Planning Services 
indicators. 
 
The Services O&S committee need to consider pages 96-121 of the agenda 
pack (30-55 of the report).  
 

10   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 123 - 130) 
  
 The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the 

Committee’s work programme. 
 
The current work programme (attached) includes items agreed and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions 



 

 

for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work 
programme. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) to be identified at the 
meeting.  
 

12   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 
Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

[OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES] 
 

[22 NOVEMBER 2022] 

 
Title:  

Safer Waverley Partnership Plan 2022-2025 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Penny Marriott, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety  
 
Head of Service: Sam Hutchison, Executive Head Community Services  
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1  The report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work of the 

 Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP) and provides the Committee with the 
 opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Partnership and its new three year 
 rolling Partnership Plan 2022-2025.   

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee provide any 

comments on the Safer Waverley Partnership Plan 2022-2025 to be considered 
by the SWP Executive. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
3.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the function to scrutinise the work of      

 their local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) on an annual basis. In Waverley 
 this partnership is called the Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP).   

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998, as amended by the Police Reform Act 2002 

and the Police and Justice Act 2006, requires ‘responsible authorities’ to work 
together to develop and implement strategies for reducing crime and disorder in 
their area. To meet its statutory requirement, the SWP was formed with an 
Executive group responsible for ensuring it meets its statutory requirements. The 
SWP Executive con
[...]
mended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the updated 
Plan at Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to senior 
management or the Executive. 
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework 2021 (“NPPF”) states, at Paragraph 59, 
that: 
 
“Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the planning 
system.  Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning authorities should 
act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning control.  They 
should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement 
proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area.  This should set out how 
they will monitor the implementation of planning permission, investigate 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

alleged cases of unauthorised development and take action where 
appropriate.” 
 

  
4. Background 
 
4.1 The current Local Planning Enforcement Plan was adopted in June 2013.  This is 

set out at Annexe 2 to this report.  Since its adoption, there have been various 
updates to the NPPF, and Local Plan (Part 1) has been published.  There have 
also been a number of organisational changes, a new Corporate Strategy and the 
declaration of a climate emergency. It is therefore necessary to update the Plan to 
reflect these changes and also the Council’s corporate priorities, in order that the 
Council’s Planning Enforcement function can deliver upon these priorities 

 
4.2 The updated Plan at Annexe 1 seeks firstly to bring up to date the original plan by 

deleting references to out of date documents (such as older versions of the NPPF 
and a previous Corporate Strategy) and replacing them with references to up to 
date documents, namely: 

 

 NPPF 2021 

 Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 

 Waverley Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 

 Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
 

In updating the Plan to include these central document
[...]
ring Performance. 

The Council publishes reports on the performance of the Planning Enforcement 

Service on a quarterly basis on our website. We also report the same information to 

the four Area Planning Committees on a quarterly basis to inform councillors of 

progress on meeting the Council’s target and on main enforcement cases and sites.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This Plan will be reviewed in May 2014.  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Last update: 28/10/2022 11:19 

1 | P a g e  

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SERVICES O&S COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
Title:  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Q2 2022-2023 

(July 2022 – September 2022) 

 
Portfolio Holder: All Portfolio Holders 
Head of Service: All Heads of Service 
Key decision: No  
Access:  Public 

 
1. Purpose and summary 

The Corporate Performance Report, set out at Annexe 1, provides an analysis of 
the Council’s performance for the second quarter of 2022-23. The report is being 
presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment and any 
recommendations they may wish to make to the Joint Management Team or the 
Executive.  
 
The report also includes a proposal to amend the Development Management 
performance indicators as set out in section 5 below. 

 
2. Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

• considers the performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in 
Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to the Joint 
Management Team or the Executive, as appropriate.  

• Endorses the proposals put forward by officers with regards changes to the 
corporate performance indicators for Development Management; the deletion of 
P123(a), P153(a) and P151(a) and the inclusion of P6 and P6a. 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 

O&S committees play a crucial role in the scrutiny of the Council’s performance. It 
provides a transparent assessment on how each service performs against its set 
goals a
[...]
 can agree to an extension of time to deal 
with issues and obstacles that emerge while the planning application is being 
considered.) The indicators were included in the subsequent performance reports. 
However, given the conditions that continued to prevail and the imperative to focus 
officer time on dealing with planning applications expeditiously, it was decided that 
extensions of time would no longer be requested. As time went on, the number of 
applications subject to an extension of time agreement have diminished and 
therefore the indicators P123(a), P151(a) and P153(a) have become irrelevant. It 
is therefore proposed that these indicators are deleted from the corporate 
performance report.  

 
5.3   The redesigned pre-application service was launched in August 2022 and has 

been well received to date. It introduced four service levels; bronze, silver, gold 
and platinum which offer different delivery dates ranging from 21 to 42 days. As a 
result, the indicator P6 ‘Percentage of pre-application advice provided within 28 
days target’ is no longer appropriate and as the data is no longer being collected 
it is proposed that this indicator be deleted and replaced by the following: 

• P6 – percentage of “Bronze Service Level” pre-application advice provided 
within 21 days (3 wks) target. 

• P6a- percentage of “Silver Service Level” pre-application advice provided 
within 42 (6 wks) days target. 

 
These target dates are being measured and will be fully detailed in the Q3 
performance report. 

 
6. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plans 

Waverley’s Performance Management Framework and the active management of 
performance information helps to ensure that the Council’s Corporate Priorities are 
delivered. 

 
7. Implications of decision 

7.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

The report presents the performance status of a wide range of measures from 
across the Council, including the quarterly update on the budget position and 
staffing situation.  

Page 64



Last update: 28/10/2022 11:19 

3 | P a g e  

 

 
7.2 Risk management 

The scrutiny process of key performance indicators, goals and targets, laid out in 
this report, allows for an ongoing assessment of potential risks arising from 
underperformance and the monitoring of improvement or mitigation actions put in 
place to address potential issues. 

 
7.3    Legal 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report, however some 
indicators are based on statutory returns, which the council must make to the 
Government.  

 
7.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications resulting from this 
report. Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary, across the 
council to ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

7.5 Climate emergency declaration 

The report does not have direct climate change implications. Service Plans, which 
are monitored in this report, take into consideration new environmental and 
sustainability objectives arising from the Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 in light of 
the Climate Emergency introduced by the Council in September 2019.  

 
8. Consultation and engagement 

The report goes through an internal sign off process by the Joint Management 
Team. The external scrutiny stage starts with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees at the quarterly committee cycle and any recommendations made 
travel to the Executive for consideration and response.. 

 
9. Other options considered 

Standing report on the O&S Committees Agenda, no further considerations 
required.   

 
9. Governance journey 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will pass on their comments and 
recommendations to senior management or the Executive, who will initiate any 
improvement actions where required.   

 
Annexes: 
Annexe 1 Q2 2022-23 Corporate Performance Report July - 
[...]
’ with numbers of sponsors registering to host Ukrainian guests, with 221 

sponsors registered and 438 guests now living within the borough (figures at 8 August 2022). 

It was agreed that the Council should appoint a Resettlement Team to provide dedicated and bespoke 

support to Ukrainians residing in Waverley, and also absorb the work currently being undertaken with 

Syrian and Afghan refugees. Two Resettlement Managers were appointed at the end of June 2022, 

following successful internal recruitment. Two administrative posts have also been created and one 

postholder is Ukrainian. The Team also has dedicated finance support. 

The current focus of the Team is to clear the backlog of home visits to ascertain suitability of sponsor 

properties and DBS checks, and then conduct welfare visits and rematching sponsors and guests 

where necessary. Considerable partnership working is ongoing with local community groups, the 

towns and parishes, and other stakeholders, including Citizens Advice Waverley. 

It needs to be noted that the initial requirement to sponsor guests was for six months. The 

Resettlement Team is working with sponsors and guests to determine housing options following the 

end of the initial period. This is by no means straightforward. 

Communities 

Waverley was allocated £235,764 (including administration costs) in the April – September 2022 

tranche of the Household Support Fund.  This has a greater focus on supporting residents aged over 

64.  The tranche has been separated into two allocation pots: one third for general applications and 

two thirds for funding for people of pensionable age. The pot for residents of pensionable age will be 

disseminated mainly to residents in receipt of Council Tax Benefit.  Residents not in receipt of Council 

Tax Benefit can apply to the general pot or through Age UK Surrey. 

The Team has begun to work with the Town and Parish Councils and local community groups to 

support Ukrainians who are 
[...]
s within 5 days of 

receipt during Q2, which shows the continued improving result of the standardisation model.  As part of 

an ongoing project of re-formed delivery, the business support team have been assigned projects-

based work to address and rectify individual working processes and as such are working through 

appeals-based procedures now with officers.  

As part of the Business Managers full process review, and in the interest of monitoring performance 

metrics to improve accountability, internal performance statistics were reviewed for accuracy and 

growth benefit.  An explanation of the results of this review are dealt with in the accompanying 

covering report. We are proposing to replace P6 with two PIs relating to the pre-application advice 

service and the removal of performance indicators P123(a), P151(a) and P153(a) which are no longer 

relevant.  

The redesigned pre-application service was launched in August 2022 and has been well received to 

date.  This discretionary service now offers a tiered system of Bronze, Silver, Gold and Platinum with 

differing delivery date options ranging from 21 days to 42 days. These target dates are being 

measured and will be recorded on the Q3 performance report. 

 

Development Management (DM), working closely with the Business Support team, is very much on an 
improved path of performance with many of the required targets being exceeded.  Following on from 
the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) independent consultant review during Q1, a written review 
offered 10 recommendations for improvement, all of which have been actioned and implemented and 
we continue the work in progress with the PAS DM Challenge Toolkit. 
 

Resourcing is still a significant local and national challenge. However, with a plateau of applications 

over the summer period and the process now adopted, we are starting to see a small relief in officer 

caseloads and subsequent application management.   

 

Appeals in Q2 showed a p

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Services 1 

22.11.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES  -  22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Sally Dickson and Cllr Philip Townsend 

 
 

25  MINUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 and published on the 
Council’s website was agreed as a correct record. 
 

26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Carole Cockburn and Philip 
Townsend. 
 

27  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

28  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public submitted for this meeting. 
 

29  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions from members submitted for this meeting. 
 

30  SAFER WAVERLEY PARTNERSHIP (Agenda item 6)   
 

Annie Righton introduced the document and welcomed the Safer Waverley 
Partnership (SWP) members to the meeting. 
 
Comments made by the Committee  
 

 Members questioned why there was not a lot of legislation linked to the tasks? It 
was explained that the legislation was an enabling tool to allow partners to address 
issues together. 

 In response Members asked how they could be sure the SWP were doing what they 
should be doing? They were advised that the legislation was not there to be 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 2 

22.11.22 
 

 
prescriptive, but was there to guide the partnership in identifying issues and working 
collaboratively to address those issues. 

 The partners were asked if issues were included on the council’s risk register? Sam 
Hutchison advised that the SWP holds each individual partner to account but if a 
specific issue poses a potential risk to the Council it will then be included on the risk 
register. 

 The members of the partnership were advised that the board of the Hale 
Community Centre had indicated they did not feel supported by the SWP around 
issues being identified on the Sandy Hill Estate. Members were assured this would 
be looked at and that a task and finish group had been established to look at issues 
recently identified. 

 Members felt there was a lot of words in the report around successes but not many 
indicative figures. It was suggested that some KPI’s could be established based 
around Waverley’s responsibilities.  It was agreed this would be looked at. 

 Members asked for information about setting up Community Speedwatch in specific 
areas. 

 Officers were asked that a link to the Suicide Prevention Strategy be included in the 
document. 

 Members enquired if the Neighbour Dispute Action Group was focussed on any 
specific groups of tenants e.g. social housing? Officers advised it was there to react 
to any issue regardless of tenure. 

 DV figures – were they analysed for reoccurring themes? Yes this is regularly 
considered e.g. Football, Cost of Living etc. 

 It was suggested by members that Rural Crime was downplayed and needed more 
priority. 

 
 
Action:  

 The SWP Executive to note the comments made by the Services O&S 
Committee. 

 That a report be presented to Services O&S and the Executive outlining 
options for using existing data from the Council and its partners to rectify the 
current absence of KPIs on Community Safety. 

 
31  LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT (Agenda item 7)   

 
Annie Righton reminded Members that the current leisure contract expires soon and 
that we must get a new contraction in place for July next year. A huge amount of 
work had been carried out by the project working group to look at how to maximize 
the opportunities for the council and provide great Leisure Services for the public.  
 
Members were reminded that a task and finish group had been established which 
had influenced the process.  
 
A questionnaire had gone out in August looking for expressions of interests and 11 
expressions of interest were received. This has resulted in three proper responses 
which meet the criteria and those are now with the contract procurement team to 
review against the priorities that that have been set with the executive.  This will 
move forward to a formal evaluation and tender so it's good news. 
 
The time scales are quite tight and moving at pace and the evaluation is important 
because it's a big responsibility and has a big impact on the community, It is really 
intensive work for the teams but to have three decent submissions is wonderful. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 3 

22.11.22 
 

Members agreed that it was not just about prices about quality of customer service 
and all those other things that we need.  
 
Action: The Committee noted the update on the progress with the Leisure 
Management Contract. 
 

32  LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN (Agenda item 8)   
 

Beth Howland Smith attended for this item. She advised that the report seeks to 
update the 2013 plan that was adopted shortly after the first publication of the NPPF 
therefore it was time to update the former document which referenced a lot of 
policies that were no longer in place. 
 
The document seeks to delete references to out-of-date documents and bring it up 
to date referencing the current corporate strategy and legislative provisions (for 
example the new general development order and the latest iteration of the NPPF).  
 
It seeks to explain that enforcement action is discretionary, has to be proportionate, 
but that in combination with that we have to manage our own resources in ensuring 
the effective enforcement action is taken.  
 
It aims to manage expectations because the public think officers have got lots of 
powers that we do not. It provides some accountability, where the previous plan 
does not, 
 
It refers to publication of the performance report which reports against the 
performance indicators and lastly it includes a section giving an undertaking to 
review it more regularly (at least every two years if not more frequently) if new 
legislation comes in that  changes the context in substantive ways. 
 
Members questioned who made the decision to enforce or not, and whether this 
should be brought to the planning committee? They were advised this was the 
enforcement officers decision, in discussion with the Head of Service, as they were 
qualified as planners.  
 
There was discussion around whether accesses should be higher than a priority 3 
as there was a safety element involved. Officers advised the areas outlined under 
each priority were just examples and each issue was prioritised on their own merits, 
therefore, if the access had a safety element it would be prioritised higher. 
 
Members queried why pending enforcement cases were not listed on the Planning 
Enforcement Register? It was highlighted that many reports were unfounded or not 
eligible for enforcement so were not put onto the register unless it was subject to 
enforcement. In addition it was suggested that informants and ward members 
should be updated more often. 
 
Officers were requested to include hyperlinks alongside the Legislation outlined on 
page 8 of the report. 
 
Members raised concern as to whether there was sufficient resources in the 
enforcement team as they appeared to have high workloads. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 4 

22.11.22 
 

 

Members asked that the flowchart be expanded to include how officers decide how 
to know if it is a breach and which notice is applicable. 
 
Actions: 
 

 The committee NOTED the updated plan and asks senior management and/or 
executive consider the comments made. 

 That this document is restructured so that standard practice is followed such 
that there is a policy setting out high level objectives and principles, followed 
by a plan setting out how this will be implemented. 

 Include more information on the criteria for issuing a notice and other steps 
leading up to that decision. 

 Complete a benchmarking exercise for the workload of planning enforcement 
officers at Waverley relative to at neighbouring authorities. 

 
33  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2022-23 (Agenda item 9)   

 
Louise Norie advised the committee that a revised copy of the Communities section 
had been supplied at the meeting. 
 
Environment  
 
Richard Homewood gave a brief overview of the headlines from his section. 
Members were pleased at the emergency response to the flooding at Haslemere.  
 
Members raised concern regarding the number of food hygiene warnings being 
issued but were informed this was because things had slipped during Covid with 
checks not being undertaken but it had been noted that upon reinspection the 
issues had more often than not been addressed. 
 
It was highlighted that the table of complaint types received by the Environmental 
Protection Team was a useful indication of workload but not very informative on 
how many resulted in action etc. 
 
Members also asked about KPI’s E4a and 4b which showed a large number of bins 
being missed. They were advised that this number was due to a glitch in the Biffa 
software and that the crews knew which had or had not been collected. 
 
Planning 
 
Members were advised that the first five KPI’s show a dip due to the backlog but 
that this had now been addressed and the next quarter should show a significant 
improvement. 
 
Following on from the reintroduction of Pre-app advice KPI P6 would be removed 
from next quarter and two new KPI’s would be introduced to better show the 
performance of the redesigned pre-application service offering a tiered system of 
Bronze, Silver, Gold and Platinum with differing delivery date options ranging from 21 

days to 42 day  .  
 
Members requested that KPI’s P1 and P4 be scrutinised at the next meeting to 
ensure they are showing improvement. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 5 

22.11.22 
 

 
Members discussed the issues with indicator P7 and felt that developers should be 
questioned in the public arena on their commencements especially if they are 
coming forward with applications for new developments and have not commenced 
on previous ones in an adequate timeframe. 
 
Action - In light of the declining number of requests for extensions of time for 
planning applications and the relaunch of the pre-application service, delete 
the KPIs P123(a), P153(a) and P151(a) and include proposed replacements P6 
and P6a. 
 
Communities 
 
Officers were asked if there are any issues arising with the end of the 6 month 
requirement for sponsorship and how we are dealing with this going forward. The 
Strategic Director (Community Wellbeing) advised that Community Services would 
respond to this offline. 
 
It was noted that 2/3rds of the Household Support Fund was for funding of people of 
pensionable age. Members asked what constitutes ‘pensionable age’? It was 
highlighted this meant anyone in receipt of their state pension. 
Members discussed the attendance figures to Leisure centres post Covid. It was 
noted that attendance was still only ¾ of pre Covid.  They asked if we were likely to 
get back to the pre Covid figures?  Officers advised this was difficult to predict. 
 
Action: 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee:  

 considered the performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in 
Annexe 1 to the report and asks the Joint Management Team and/or the 
Executive, to note their comments and recommendations 

 In light of declining number of the declining number of requests and and the 
relaunch of the pre-application service, endorses the proposals put forward 
by officers with regards changes to the corporate performance indicators for 
Development Management; the deletion of P123(a), P153(a) and P151(a) and 
the inclusion of proposed replacements P6 and P6a. 

 The Executive Head of Community Services to circulate an update on the 
situation with Homes for Ukraine and support for Ukrainian refugees in 
Waverley. 

 
34  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10)   

 
Mark Mills outlined the current Forward Work Programme. 
 
Part 1 - it was noted all recommendations put forward regarding the Carbon 
Neutrality Action Plan had been accepted.  Members asked for updates to the next 
meeting on the pending items and progress on them.  They also discussed the 
rejected recommendations set out for the Biodiversity Policy Action Plan ad were 
informed that Matt Lank was developing a baseline. 
 
Part 3 – Mark highlighted that the January meetings substantive item will be Service 
Plans. Update on the Suicide Prevention Plan and SCC Suicide Prevention Plan 
would be included as requested at the meeting. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 6 

22.11.22 
 

 

Members were asked to consider items for future topics in 2023. 
 

35  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 11)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.04 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


